MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 221

Chapter 221.

An Act to amend Chapter six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled, "An Act in favor of County Law Libraries."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Chapter six of the public laws of the year one Ch. 6, Public thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, is hereby amended, amended. Laws of 1887, amended. so that the same shall read as follows: 'The treasurer of each county shall pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the use and benefit of the county law library, ten per cent of all fines actually paid into Ten per cent of all fines to be se the county treasury for the violation of any of the provisions apart for benefit of county law of chapter twenty-seven, and of section one of chapter seventeen of the Revised Statutes, provided, however, that the -proviso. sum so paid by the county treasurer shall not exceed three hundred dollars per annum.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1889.

Chapter 222.

An Act to amend Section eighty-seven of Chapter forty-uine of the Revised Statutes, relating to limitations of actions against Insurance Companies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All of section eighty-seven of chapter forty-nine, following Proviso, sec. 87, the word "accrues," found in the fourteenth line of said sec- repealed. tion, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 26, 1889,

Chapter 223.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter two hundred and fifty-nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, relating to the May Term of the Supreme Judicial Court

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter two hundred and fifty-nine Sec. 1, ch. 259, Public Laws of of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, is Public Laws of 1885, amended.

Снар. 224

hereby amended by striking out the words "either" and "or" in the ninth line thereof and the word "traverse" in the tenth line thereof, and by inserting after the word "jury" in the tenth line, the words, 'and with only one traverse jury in attendance,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Time of holding terms of S. J. Court, in Oxford county, changed.

'SECT. 1. After the first day of April in the present year, the supreme judicial court, within and for the county of Oxford, shall be holden at Paris, in said county, on the second Tuesday of October and on the second Tuesday of February, annually, instead of at the times as now provided by law. And in addition to the above named terms, the same court shall be held annually hereafter, by one of the justices thereof, at said Paris, on the first Tuesday of May, which last named term shall be held without grand jury, and with only one traverse jury in attendance, unless otherwise specially ordered by any judge of said court. All recognizances and other criminal processes, made returnable to, and to have day in said May term, when no criminal business is transacted, shall be continued to, and have day in the next term of said court, held in said county.'

Additional term provided for.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1889.

Chapter 224.

An Act to establish the office of Private Secretary of the Governor of the State.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Governor authorized to appoint private secretary.

-aalary.

SECT. 1. That the governor may appoint some suitable person as his private secretary, who shall hold his office during the pleasure of the governor, and shall receive in full compensation for his services, the sum of twelve hundred dollars per annum, from January one, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1889